
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter 01270 686462
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the 
meeting

 

Northern Planning Committee
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 14th March, 2018
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Northern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 10)

To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2018 as a correct record.

mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups:

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

5. WITHDRAWN-15/1683M-Development of 30 new houses including 9 affordable 
houses, landscaping, landscape buffer zone, flood mitigation and ground 
works, roads, associated highways and infrastructure, Land opposite 
Lowerhouse Mill, Albert Road, Bollington for Johnson Mulk, Prospect GB  
(Pages 11 - 42)

To consider the above application.

6. 16/6225M-Demolition of existing building and erection of a new building 
comprising 14 no. apartments, Hillside Residential Home, 21, Adlington Road, 
Wilmslow for Jones Homes North West Ltd  (Pages 43 - 56)

To consider the above application.

7. 17/2061M-Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 7 new dwellings, 
Rosegarth, 51, Adlington Road, Wilmslow for Mr & Mrs Wilman  (Pages 57 - 66)

To consider the above application.

8. Cheshire East Borough Council (Pickmere - The Elms, Park Lane) Tree 
Preservation Order 2017  (Pages 67 - 94)

To consider the above Tree Preservation Order.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 14th February, 2018 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)
Councillor C Browne (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors C Andrew, E Brooks, T Dean, L Durham, P Findlow, H Gaddum, 
S Gardiner, N Mannion and M Warren

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Ms S Dillon (Senior Lawyer), Mr K Foster (Principal Planning Officer), Mrs E 
Hood (Arboricultural Officer),  Mr P Hooley (Planning & Enforcement 
Manager), Mr N Jones (Principal Development Officer) and Mr P Wakefield 
(Principal Planning Officer)

80 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Harewood.  It was 
also noted that Councillor H Gaddum would arrive slightly late to the 
meeting.

81 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of application 17/4264M, Councillor 
S Gardiner declared that he was a personal friend of Councillor O Hunter 
who was speaking on the application and that he regularly met with the 
agent for the applicant as he was involved in the Knutsford Neighbourhood 
Plan,, however he had not discussed the application with him. 

In the interest of openness in respect of application 17/3500M, Councillor 
S Gardiner declared that the agent for the applicant speaking on the 
application was known to him as she was a former colleague.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 17/3208M, Councillor 
C Browne declared that he was formerly a member of the Energie Fitness 
Club over two years ago, however it did not affect his thinking in respect of 
the item.

Councillor N Mannion declared a pecuniary interest in application 
17/3500M and item 9-Cheshire East Borough Council (Bollington - Mill 
Lane path to the east of Ingersley Vale) Tree Preservation Order 2017, by 
virtue of the fact that he was Chairman of the Bowling Club and had a 
major interest in the scheme and the Tree Preservation Order.  In 



accordance with the Code of Conduct he left the meeting prior to 
consideration of both items and did not return to the meeting.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 17/3208M, Councillor 
E Brooks declared that she used to be a member of Energie Fitness Club 
and she lives near the facilities where the gym was located and she was 
also a regular user of Lidl.  In addition she also knew Town Councillor 
Dodson speaking on the application.

It was noted that all Members had received correspondence in respect of 
applications 17/3208M, 17/3500M and 17/4264M and that they all knew 
Councillor O Hunter.

82 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2018 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

83 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

84 17/3208M-ERECTION OF REPLACEMENT CLASS A1 RETAIL STORE, 
ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING AND SERVICING AREAS, RELOCATION 
OF ELECTRICITY SUB-STATION, LANDSCAPING AND ASSOCIATED 
WORKS FOLLOWING DEMOLITION OF EXISTING RETAIL STORE 
AND NEIGHBOURING FITNESS CLUB, LIDL STORE AND ENERGIE 
FITNESS CLUB, SUMMERFIELD VILLAGE CENTRE, DEAN ROW 
ROAD, WILMSLOW FOR MISS F HEELEY, LIDL UK GMBH 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor B Burkhill, the Ward Councillor, Richard Armstead, an objector, 
PCSO 22578 Kerry Hancock, a supporter, Diana Stenson, a supporter and 
Chris Smith, representing the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be deferred in order for further discussions to take 
place with the applicant regarding a reduction in the size of the building 
alongside appropriate conditions regarding the sales floor space and to 
discuss how the parking standards could be met.

(During consideration of the application, Councillor H Gaddum arrived to 
the meeting.  In accordance with the Code of Conduct she did not take 



part in the debate or vote on the application.  Prior to consideration of the 
following item, Councillor H Gaddum declared that in the interest of 
openness she knew all of the Ward Councillors speaking on all of the 
applications on the agenda as colleagues and that she knew John Knight 
and Kate McHale speaking on application 17/3500M).

85 16/2096M-TELECOMMUNICATIONS INSTALLATION AND 
ASSOCIATED WORKS (NTQ REPLACEMENT), ENDON QUARRY, 
WINDMILL LANE, KERRIDGE, BOLLINGTON FOR WHP, EE & 3G UK 
LTD 

Consideration was given to the above application.

RESOLVED

(Councillor J Nicholas, the Ward Councillor and Paul Mouat, an objector 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

That the application be refused for the following reason:-

(1) Adverse landscape and visual impact, impact upon Conservation 
Area and setting of L
[...]
 decision, authority is delegated to the 
Head of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chairman (or in 
their absence Vice Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to correct 
any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, including 
wording of conditions and reasons, between approval of the minutes and 
issue of the decision
Notice.

(The meeting adjourned from 1.25pm until 2pm for lunch.  During 
consideration of the application, Councillor E Brooks left the meeting and 
did not return).

87 17/3500M-RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION FOLLOWING 
OUTLINE APPROVAL 15/2354M - DETAILS OF APPEARANCE OF THE 
PROPOSED 11NO. 2.5 STOREY TOWNHOUSES AND 1NO. 2 STOREY 
DETACHED HOUSE. DETAILS OF LANDSCAPE LAYOUT AND 
MATERIALS, BOWLING GREEN, INGERSLEY VALE, BOLLINGTON 
FOR CHRIS BOWMAN, INGERSLEY CRESCENT LTD 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor A Stott, the Ward Councillor, Councillor J Nicholas, the Ward 
Councillor,Town Councillor A Stott, representing Bollington Town Council, 
Kate McHale, an objector, John Knight, an objector, Chris Bowman , the 
applicant and Caroline Payne, the agent for the applicant attended the 
meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reasons:-

(1) The proposal will have an unacceptable impact upon the amenity of 
the occupiers of 3 Rainow Mill Cottages as the rear windows in 
plots 11 and 12 will overlook habitable room windows of this 
neighbouring property as well as overlooking the external amenity 
space. Therefore the proposal is contrary to Policies DC3 and 
DC38 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan. 

 
(2) The suburban appearance of the proposed dwellings by way of  the 

design of the fenestration and the garage doors combined with the 
inadequate landscape scheme which fails to retain sufficient length 
of the stone retaining wall, and fails to adequately replace lost trees 
are at odds with the rural location of the site to the detriment of the 
character and appearance of the area in general and the adjoining 



Bollington Conservation Area.  Therefore the proposal is contrary to 
Policies SE1, SE4, SE7 and SD2 of the Cheshire East Local Plan 
Strategy and Paragraphs 56, 57, 61 and 64 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework.

(3) ) The Head of Planning (Regulation) shall consult the Chairman of 
the Northern Planning Committee in conjunction with Councillor H 
Gaddum, the Ward Councillor regarding the precise wording of the 
reasons for refusal.

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Head of Planning (Regulation) shall be 
given delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Northern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed 
the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

(This decision was contrary to the Officer’s recommendation of approval).

88 CHESHIRE EAST BOROUGH COUNCIL (BOLLINGTON - MILL LANE 
PATH TO THE EAST OF INGERSLEY VALE) TREE PRESERVATION 
ORDER 2017 

Consideration was given to the above Order.

(Kate McHale, a support attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application).

RESOLVED

That the Cheshire East Borough Council (Bollington -  Mill Lane path to the 
east of Ingersley Vale) Tree Preservation Order 2017 be confirmed without 
modification.  

89 PLANNING APPEALS 

Consideration was given to the above report.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 4.15 pm

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)







   Application No: 15/1683M

   Location: LAND OPPOSITE, Lowerhouse Mill, ALBERT ROAD, BOLLINGTON

   Proposal: Development of 30 new houses including 9 affordable houses, 
landscaping, landscape buffer zone, flood mitigation and ground works, 
roads, 
[...]
rge directly or indirectly into existing public sewerage systems
28. Details of facing and roofing materials to be submitted and approved
29. Scheme of Tree Protection to be submitted and approved
30. Tree Pruning/Felling Specification to be submitted and approved
31. Hours of construction limited

In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without changing the substance of 
its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with 
the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
resolution, before issue of the decision notice.







SUMMARY

The principle of the development can be accepted subject to there being no 
significant adverse impacts arising from it. It would add to the stock of housing 
and its construction and occupation would result in social and economic 
benefits, albeit relatively minor. However these economic benefits are 
somewhat counterbalanced by the loss of the existing employment associated 
with the care home.

The proposal represents an overdevelopment of the site and is out of scale 
with the surrounding built environment. Whilst the quality of design has 
improved, it does not reflect the local character and detailing that is found in 
the neighbouring properties.

The loss of the protected Beech tree and the potential future pressures on the 
remaining protected trees due to the proximity of the proposed building is 
contrary to policy SE5 of the Cheshire East Local Plan and saved policy DC9 
of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan.

The relationship of the proposed building to the adjoining property at Lindfield 
would lead to an unacceptable impact in terms of loss of light and a loss of 
privacy due to the increase in mass and overlooking windows overlooking this 
property.

With this in mind the application is recommended for refusal.

RECOMMENDATION: Refuse

   Application No: 16/6225M

   Location: HILLSIDE RESIDENTIAL HOME, 21, ADLINGTON ROAD, WILMSLOW, 
CHESHIRE, SK9 2BJ

   Proposal: Demolition of existing building and erection of a new building comprising 
14 no. apartments

   Applicant:  ., Jones Homes North West Ltd

   Expiry Date: 30-Oct-2017

DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT

The application site lies in a predominantly residential area to the west of Wilmslow Town 
Centre. It is currently occupied by a two storey detached building used as a care home known 



as Hillside, along with an outbuilding to the rear. There is mature landscaping to the 
boundaries and trees subject to a blanket TPO across the whole site.

DETAILS OF PROPOSAL

Full planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing buildings on site and the 
erection of a replacement building comprising 14no. apartments. 

RELEVANT HISTORY

07/1809P SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION
Approved with conditions 05 September 2007

07/0532P SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION
Refused 11 May 2007

99/2076P TWO-STOREY REAR EXTENSION AND SIDE CONSERVATORY
Approved with conditions 08 December 1999

99/2075P EXTENSION FOR SIXTEEN BED SPACES AND STAFF FACILITIES
Approved with conditions 08 December 1999

52972P EXTENSION FOR SIXTEEN BED SPACES AND STAFF FACILITIES
Approved 22 June 1988

 48321P EXTENSION TO REST HOME TO IMPROVE STAFF FACILITIES AND TO 
PROVIDE A TOTAL OF 17 BED SPACES

Refused 23 March 1987

34092P PROPOSED USE OF EXISTING HOUSE AS REST HOME FOR UP TO 12 
RESIDENTS

Approved 05 August 1983

POLICIES

Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy – adopted 27th July 2017
MP1 Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development
PG1 Overall Development Strategy
PG2 Settlement Boundaries
PG7 Spatial distribution of development
SD1 Sustainable development in Cheshire East
SD2 Sustainable development principles
SE1 Design
SE2 Efficient Use of Land
SE3 Biodiversity and Geodiversity
SE4 The Landscape
SE5 Trees, Hedgerows and Woodland
SE8 Renewable and Low Carbon Energy
SE12 Pollution, Land Contamination and Land Instability



Appendix C 
[...]
usion of properties along Wilmslow Park North, 
which while they are surrounding the development are not necessarily seen in association 
with the application site, particularly when viewed from Adlington Road which contains 
spacious properties within large curtilages. Also to be considered is that the areas of curtilage 
without any building in the proposed site do mainly contain hardstanding for parking.

Advice within the Three Wilmslow parks SPG states:

“Though the standard parking provision is required on site for each property, the area of the 
driveway and parking spaces have in the past been kept to a minimum in terms of impact. 



This has ensured that the hard landscaping does not dominate each site. This general rule 
should be applied to future development, especially where an increase in density is proposed.

The hard landscaping should follow the existing character of being subordinate to the planting 
provision.”

The majority of the remainder of the site is covered with car parking provision for the scheme 
and does dominate the site. With the widening of the existing access involving the removal of 
some of the trees that currently screen the site the lack of landscaping and increased bulk of 
the proposed building will be clearly evident from outside the site.

The proposal is clearly overdevelopment of the site and out of scale with the surrounding built 
environment. Whilst the quality of design has improved, it does not reflect the local character 
and detailing that is found in the neighbouring properties.  The proposal is therefore 
considered to be contrary to policies SE1 and SD2 of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy.

Amenity

Saved Macclesfield Borough local Plan policy DC3 seeks to ensure development does not 
significantly injure the amenities of adjoining or nearly residential properties through a loss of 
light, overbearing effect or loss of sunlight/daylight with guidance on space distances between 
buildings contained in saved 
[...]
dfield, 
contrary to saved policies DC3 and DC38 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan and 



guidance within the Cheshire East Design Guide. A distance of 23m would remain between 
the two buildings.

The proposal would create a larger gap between the proposed building and number 13 
Overhill Lane, the adjoining property to the north-west, than existing. While there would be 
more windows proposed in the north and west elevations the increased space means that the 
relationship between the two properties would be no worse than the existing situation.

Highways

The site extends to approximately 0.2 hectares in area and is located approximately 1.5 
kilometres to the east of the centre of Wilmslow.  Access to the site is taken from Adlington 
Road.

This is a full planning application for the development of 13 two bedroom apartments and one 
three bedroom apartment. Proposed off-street parking provision of 28 spaces is in 
accordance with Cheshire East Council parking standards.

All dwellings will be served from the existing point of access to Adlington Road, which will be 
widened to allow two-way traffic movement and designed to allow a refuse vehicle to enter 
and exit the site in a forward gear.

The Strategic Infrastructure Manager has reviewed the highways report submitted by the 
applicant in support of the development proposals and is satisfied that the replacement of the 
Care Home with 14 dwellings would be unlikely to have a material impact on highway safety 
or the operation of the adjacent highway network.

The Strategic Infrastructure Manager is satisfied that the development proposals can be 
safely accommodated on the adjacent highway network; accordingly, no highways objections 
are raised.
 
Arboriculture and Forestry

The submitted Arboricultural Statement identifies  a direct loss of TPO trees to accommodate 
the proposed development which include a  total of 9 low ( C) category trees and 9 Moderate 
(B) category trees :-

 a mature moderate (
[...]
o the proximity of the proposed building is contrary to policy SE5 of the Cheshire 
East Local Plan and saved policy DC9 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan.

The relationship of the proposed building to the adjoining property at Lindfield would lead to 
an unacceptable impact in terms of loss of light and a loss of privacy due to the increase in 
mass and overlooking windows overlooking this property.

With this in mind the application is recommended for refusal for the following reasons:

1. The proposed development by virtue of its size and siting would result in the 
direct loss of an existing tree which is the subject of the Macclesfield Borough 
Council (Wilmslow – Hillside 21 Adlington Road) Tree Preservation Order 1996.  
The loss of this tree is considered unacceptable because of the impact upon the 
general amenity and character of the area in which the application site is located 
and would be contrary to policy SE5 of the Cheshire East Local Plan and saved 
policy DC9 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan.

2. The proposed development by virtue of its size and siting would result in a 
threat to the continued well being of existing trees which are the subject of the 
Macclesfield Borough Council (Wilmslow – Hillside 21 Adlington Road) Tree 
Preservation Order 1996.  The loss of these trees is considered unacceptable 
because of the impact upon the general amenity and character of the area in 
which the application site is located and would be contrary to policy SE5 of the 
Cheshire East Local Plan and saved policy DC9 of the Macclesfield Borough 
Local Plan.

3. The proposal represents an overdevelopment of the site and is out of scale with 
the surrounding built environment. Whilst the quality of design has improved, it 
does not reflect the local character and detailing that is found in the 
neighbouring properties and would be contrary to policies SE1 and SD2 of the 
Cheshire East Local Plan.

4. The relationship of the proposed building to the adjoining property at Lindfield 
would lead to an unacceptable impact in terms of loss of light and a loss of 
privacy due to the increase in mass and overlooking windows overlooking this 
property contrary to saved polices DC3 and DC38 of the Macclesfield Borough 
Local Plan and guidance within the Cheshire East Design Guide.

In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without changing the substance of 
its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with 



the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
resolution, before issue of the decision notice







SUMMARY

The principle of the development can be accepted subject to there being no 
significant adverse impacts arising from it.

It would make a small contribution to the stock of housing and its construction 
and occupation would result in social and economic benefits. 

The proposal ensures an appropriate level of development which is located 
within a sustainable urban location. The proposal would also not significantly 
or detrimentally impact the amenities of neighbouring occupiers.

However the loss of the protected Oak tree which is required in order to 
provide a safe access to the site would be unacceptable and contrary to policy 
SE5 of the Cheshire East Local Plan and saved policy DC9 of the 
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan. Significant weight is attached to this loss 
and would override any benefits of the proposal.

With this in mind the application is recommended for refusal. 

RECOMMENDATION: Refuse

   Application No: 17/2061M

   Location: ROSEGARTH, 51, ADLINGTON ROAD, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE, SK9 
2BJ

   Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 7 new dwellings.

   Applicant: Mr & Mrs Wilman

   Expiry Date: 13-Jun-2017

REASON FOR REPORT

1. The application is to be presented at Northern Planning Committee because it has 
been ‘called-in’ to committee at the request of
[...]
is loss and would override any benefits of the proposal.

With this in mind the application is recommended for refusal for the following reason:

1. The proposed access would result in the direct loss of an existing tree which is 
the subject of the Macclesfield Borough Council (Wilmslow Park No. 2 Wilmslow) 
Tree Preservation Order 1974.  The loss of this tree is considered unacceptable 
because of the impact upon the general amenity and character of the area in 
which the application site is located and would be contrary to policy SE5 of the 
Cheshire East Local Plan and saved policy DC9 of the Macclesfield Borough 
Local Plan.

In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without changing the substance of 
its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with 
the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
resolution, before issue of the decision notice







Cheshire East Council

Northern Planning Committee

Date of meeting: 14th March 2018

Report of Emma Hood, Arboricultural Officer, Environmental Planning

Title: Cheshire East Borough Council (Pickmere – The Elms, Park Lane) Tree 
Preservation Order 2017

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT:

To inform the committee about the background and issues surrounding the making 
of a Tree Preservation Order on 13th November 2017 at land at The Elms, Park 
Lane at Pickmere; to consider representations made to the Council with regard to the 
contents of the TPO and to determine whether to confirm or not to confirm the Order.

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION: 

The Head of Planning (Regeneration) recommend that the Northern Area Planning 
Committee confirm the Tree Preservation Order at land at The Elms, Pickmere with 
no modifications.

WARD AFFECTED

High Legh

POLICIES

Cheshire East Local Plan – SE5 - Trees, hedgerows and woodland

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

None



LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

The validity of a TPO may be challenged in the Hi
[...]
 to make provision for the trees long
term reten뛕�on

To enable the Local Planning Authority to fulfill its stautory
duty under Sec뛕�on 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act

The tree is located on a former tree lined field boundary
recorded on the 1877 Ordnance Survey Map of the Parish of
Pickmere. The protec뛕�on of a tree of amenity value further to
the recent removal of a mature oak in the same area will
ensure that the remaining landscape character and sylvan
se䋜�ng is maintained








	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 WITHDRAWN-15/1683M-Development of 30 new houses including 9 affordable houses, landscaping, landscape buffer zone, flood mitigation and ground works, roads, associated highways and infrastructure, Land opposite Lowerhouse Mill, Albert Road, Bollington for Johnson Mulk, Prospect GB
	6 16/6225M-Demolition of existing building and erection of a new building comprising 14 no. apartments, Hillside Residential Home, 21, Adlington Road, Wilmslow for Jones Homes North West Ltd
	7 17/2061M-Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 7 new dwellings, Rosegarth, 51, Adlington Road, Wilmslow for Mr & Mrs Wilman
	8 Cheshire East Borough Council (Pickmere - The Elms, Park Lane) Tree Preservation Order 2017
	TPO doc
	SITE MAP
	AEC - LANDSCAPE APPRAISAL - The Elms
	Amenity Evaluation Checklist - 35-004
	Objection letter_Thistlewood Properties1




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 14th March, 2018 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)

Councillors B Burkhill (Substitute), E Brooks, T Dean, L Durham, S Edgar 
(Substitute), P Findlow, H Gaddum, S Gardiner (Substitute), A Harewood, 
N Mannion and J Nicholas (Substitute)

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mrs E Hood (Arboricultural Officer), Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr P 
Hurdus (Principal Development Manager) Mr L Todd (Work Experience 
Student) and Mr P Wakefield (Principal Planning Officer)

90 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received form Councillors C Andrew, C 
Browne, M Warren and G Williams.

91 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of applications 16/6225M and 
17/2061M, Councillor E Brooks declared the she lived on Adlington Road, 
however she was not impacted by either of the developments.

92 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2017 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

93 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

94 WITHDRAWN-15/1683M-DEVELOPMENT OF 30 NEW HOUSES 
INCLUDING 9 AFFORDABLE HOUSES, LANDSCAPING, LANDSCAPE 
BUFFER ZONE, FLOOD MITIGATION AND GROUND WORKS, ROADS, 
ASSOCIATED HIGHWAYS AND INFRASTRUCTURE, LAND OPPOSITE 



LOWERHOUSE MILL, ALBERT ROAD, BOLLINGTON FOR JOHNSON 
MULK, PROSPECT GB 

This item was withdrawn prior to the meeting.

95 16/6225M-DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDING AND ERECTION OF 
A NEW BUILDING COMPRISING 14 NO. APARTMENTS, HILLSIDE 
RESIDENTIAL HOME, 21, ADLINGTON ROAD, WILMSLOW FOR 
JONES HOMES NORTH WEST LTD 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor T Fox, the Ward Councillor, Town Councillor David Pincombe, 
representing Wilmslow Town Council and Jonathan Vose, an objector 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reasons:-

1. The proposed development by virtue of its size and siting would 
result in the direct loss of an existing tree which is the subject of the 
Macclesfield Borough Council (Wilmslow – Hillside 21 Adlington Road) 
Tree Preservation Order 1996.  The loss of this tree is considered 
unacceptable because of the impact upon the general amenity and 
character of the area in which the application site is located and would be 
contrary to policy SE5 of the Cheshire East Local Plan and saved policy 
DC9 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan.

2. The proposed development by virtue of its size and siting would 
result in a threat to the continued well being of existing trees which are the 
subject of the Macclesfield Borough Council (Wilmslow – Hillside 21 
Adlington Road) Tree Preservation Order 1996.  The loss of these trees is 
considered unacceptable because of the impact upon the general amenity 
and character of the area in which the application site is located and would 
be contrary to policy SE5 of the Cheshire East Local Plan and saved 
policy DC9 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan.

3. The proposed three storey structure represents an 
overdevelopment of the site and is out of scale with the surrounding built 
environment. Whilst the quality of design has improved, it does not reflect 
the local character and detailing that is found in the neighbouring 
properties.  The scale of the development is such that it fails to recognise 
the character of the wider area by not providing sufficient amenity space, 
which is exacerbated by the extensive areas of car parking.  The proposal 
would be contrary to policies SE1 and SD2 of the Cheshire East Local 
Plan and The Three Wilmslow Parks SPG.

4. The relationship of the proposed building to the adjoining property 
at Lindfield would lead to an unacceptable impact in terms of loss of light 



and a loss of privacy due to the increase in mass and overlooking windows 
overlooking this property contrary to saved polices DC3 and DC38 of the 
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan and guidance within the Cheshire East 
Design Guide.

In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chairman (or in their 
absence the Vice Chairman) to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
resolution, before issue of the decision notice.

In addition the Committee requested that the Strategic Planning Board 
look at the lack of appropriate polices within the Local Plan addressing the 
issue of loss of care homes as a result of housing developments.

96 17/2061M-DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS AND ERECTION OF 
7 NEW DWELLINGS, ROSEGARTH, 51, ADLINGTON ROAD, 
WILMSLOW FOR MR & MRS WILMAN 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor T Fox, the Ward Councillor, Town Councillor David Pincombe, 
representing Wilmslow Town Council and Kath Ludlam, representing the 
applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reasons:-

(1) The proposed access would result in the direct loss of an existing 
tree which is the subject of the Macclesfield Borough Council 
(Wilmslow Park No. 2 Wilmslow) Tree Preservation Order 1974.  
The loss of this tree is considered unacceptable because of the 
impact upon the general amenity and character of the area in which 
the application site is located and would be contrary to policy SE5 
of the Cheshire East Local Plan and saved policy DC9 of the 
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan.

(2) Over development of the site that is out of character with the 
immediately adjoining area and detached character of Adlington 
road and a failure to recognise the layout and design in the area of 
large houses fronting Adlington Road in their own grounds.

In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chairman (or in their 
absence the Vice Chairman) to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
resolution, before issue of the decision notice.



(The meeting adjourned for a short break.  Prior to consideration of the 
following item, Councillor H Gaddum left the meeting and did not return).

97 CHESHIRE EAST BOROUGH COUNCIL (PICKMERE - THE ELMS, 
PARK LANE) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2017 

(During consideration of the item, Councillor B Burkhill left the meeting and 
did not return).

Consideration was given to the above Order.

RESOLVED

That the Cheshire East Borough Council (Pickmere – The Elms, Park 
Lane) Tree Preservation Order 2017 be confirmed without modification.  

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.50 pm

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)


